
C:\Documents and Settings\cobtemp\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK2A\BL - Award Contract Los Prietos 11-7-06.doc 
 

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA LETTER 

 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 

Santa Barbara, CA  93101 
(805) 568-2240 

Agenda Number:  

 

Department Name: General Services 
Department No.: 063 
For Agenda Of: 11/7/06 
Placement: Administrative 
Estimate Time:       
Continued Item: NO 
If Yes, date from:       
Vote Required: Majority   

 

TO: Board of Supervisors 
FROM: Department Director(s)  Bob Nisbet (560-1011) 
 Contact Info:  Paddy Langlands, Assistant Director (568-3096) 

SUBJECT: Los Prietos Staff Residence 
Project #8646 
3rd Supervisorial District 

 

County Counsel Concurrence: Auditor-Controller Concurrence: 
As to form:  Yes      No      N/A     As to form:  Yes      No     N/A   

Other Concurrence: N/A  
As to form:  Yes      No      N/A  
 

Recommended Action(s):

That the Board of Supervisors: 
 
A. Award and execute a Fixed Price Construction Contract in the amount of $358,733 to the lowest 

responsible bidder, Carroll Construction, 216 E. Gutierrez St., Santa Barbara, California, (a local 
vendor) subject to the provisions of the documents and certifications as set forth in the plans and 
specifications applicable to the project and as required by California Law; and 

 
B. Authorize the Director of General Services to approve change orders of an amount not to exceed 

10% of a base amount of $250,000 plus 5% of the bid in excess of the base amount, or $30,437 
for this contract. 

Summary:

 
For the Probation Department, this first phase of the project will prepare the Los Prietos Boys Camp site 
for 4 future modular homes to meet requirements of emergency response at the camp and will provide 
below-market employee rental housing for staff.  Carroll Construction was the only bidder, was within 
budget and has been determined to be a responsible company capable of performing this work. 
 
 
 
 



C:\Documents and Settings\cobtemp\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK2A\BL - Award Contract Los Prietos 11-7-06.doc 
 

Background:

 
For the Probation Department, this first phase of the project will prepare the Los Prietos Boys Camp site 
for 4 future modular homes to meet requirements of emergency response at the camp and will provide 
below-market employee rental housing for staff.  Due to lack of on-site housing and a 30 minute plus 
emergency response time to the remote location of the Boys Camp, the third-shift staffing pattern 
currently required exceeds state regulations by 2 full-time equivalent employees. The addition of staff 
housing and resident staff creates a rapid response time in emergencies and allows the Probation 
Department to staff the third shift at state regulation levels, for a net savings.  Once phase one is in 
progress the General Services will acquire bids for the purchase and installation of the 4 modular homes 
with anticipation of occupancy in March 2007. 
 
Carroll Construction, a local vendor, was the only bidder and was within budget.  Carroll Construction 
has been determined to be a responsible company capable of performing this work, and their bid is 
deemed a responsive bid.  Their bid of $358,733 is slightly higher than $350,000 construction estimate; 
however the required funds are available. 
 
The Los Prietos Boys Camp is situated on land owned by the US Forest Service and leased to the 
County of Santa Barbara.  
Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

Budgeted:  Yes      No 
Fiscal Analysis: 

Narrative:  The total cost of the project, including this and the final of two stages, is estimated at 
$990,000.  All required funds have been budgeted. The funds for the current fiscal year have been 
appropriated and are available in Fund 0030, Department 063, Account 8700, Program 1930, Project 
8646.  It is shown in the Department Summary as Capital Improvements on page B-29 of the Santa 
Barbara County Budget for FY 2005-2006. 
 
Staffing Requirement: 

Legal Positions: FTEs: 
0 0 

Special Instructions:

Please send two (2) duplicate original Contracts and a copy of the Minute Order to Scott Hosking, 
GS/Support Services Div., Courthouse East Wing. 
 
Attachments:

3 copies of the Construction Contract for Carroll Construction. 
 
Authored by:  Scott Hosking, Project Manager 


















	A-14a.pdf
	A-14b.pdf

